SOUTH
KESTEVEN
DISTRICT
COUNCIL

Cabinet

Tuesday, 11 June 2024 at 2.00 pm
Council Chamber - South Kesteven House, St. Peter's
Hill, Grantham. NG31 6PZ

Cabinet Councillor Ashley Baxter, Leader of the Council (Chairman)
Members: Councillor Paul Stokes, Deputy Leader of the Council (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Rhys Baker, Cabinet Member for Environment and Waste

Councillor Richard Cleaver, Cabinet Member for Property and Public Engagement
Councillor Phil Dilks, Cabinet Member for Planning

Councillor Philip Knowles, Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance and Licensing
Councillor Virginia Moran, Cabinet Member for Housing

Councillor Rhea Rayside, Cabinet Member for People and Communities

Agenda

This meeting can be watched as a live stream, or at a later date, via the SKDC Public-I Channel

1. Apologies for absence
2. Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 22)

To reconfirm the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2023, as
resolution 6 had not been recorded for the Turnpike Lane depot item.

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 14 May 2024.

3. Disclosure of Interests

Published and despatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk on Monday, 3 June 2024.
{ 01476 406080
Karen Bradford, Chief Executive
www.southkesteven.gov.uk



mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
https://southkesteven.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

Items for Cabinet Decision: Key

Contract Award for New Build Housing Scheme for 21 units at Larch (To Follow)
Close, Grantham

This report sets out the proposals for a 21-unit new build social housing

development at Larch Close, Grantham and to recommend that the new build

contract be awarded to Mercer Building Solutions Ltd.

Local Development Scheme (2024 - 2027) (Pages 23 - 48)
To approve the revised Local Development Scheme (2024 — 2027) which
includes a change to the Local Plan timetable.

Iltems for information

Cabinet Forward Plan (Pages 49 - 57)
This report highlights matters on the Cabinet Forward Plan.

Members' Open Questions



Agenda ltem 2

SOUTH
KESTEVEN
DISTRICT
COUNCIL

Decision implemented date (provided no call-in) - 23 November 2023

Minutes

Cabinet
Tuesday, 7 November 2023

The Leader: Councillor Richard Cleaver, Deputy Leader of the Council (Chairman)
The Deputy Leader: Councillor Ashley Baxter, Leader of the Council (Vice-
Chairman)

Cabinet Members present

Councillor Rhys Baker, Cabinet Member for Environment and Waste (jobshare)
Councillor Patsy Ellis, Cabinet Member for Environment and Waste (jobshare)
Councillor Philip Knowles, Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance and Licensing
Councillor Rhea Rayside, Cabinet Member for People and Communities

Councillor Paul Stokes, Cabinet Member for Leisure and Culture

Non-Cabinet Members present

Councillor Ben Green
Councillor Tim Harrison
Councillor Charmaine Morgan
Councillor lan Selby
Councillor Elvis Stooke
Councillor Mark Whittington

Officers

Karen Bradford, Chief Executive

Richard Wyles, Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer

Nicola McCoy-Brown, Director of Growth and Culture

Adrian Ash, Interim Assistant Director of Operations

Graham Watts, Assistant Director (Governance and Public Protection) and
Monitoring Officer

Karen Whitfield, Assistant Director — Leisure, Culture and Place

George Chase, Waste and Recycling Operations Manager

Julie Martin, Head of Housing Technical Services

Claire Moses, Head of Service (Revenues, Benefits Customer and Community)
Debbie Roberts, Head of Corporate Projects, Policy and Performance
James Welbourn, Democratic Services Manager (Deputy Monitoring Officer)

42. Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Phil Dilks.



43. Minutes of the previous meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2023 were agreed as a correct
record.

44. Disclosure of Interests
There were no disclosures of interests.
45.  Swimming Pool Support Fund (Phase One — Revenue)

Purpose of report

To consider an offer of external funding from the Swimming Pool Support Fund.
Decision

That Cabinet approves the receipt of £344,659 from the Swimming Pool Support
Fund, the funding being utilised to offset the management fee of £500k provided to
LeisureSK Ltd. for the financial year 2023/2024.

Alternative options considered and rejected

To not accept the funding.

Additional funding streams were being explored to improve both the energy and
carbon efficiency of the District’s leisure centres.

Reasons for decision

In line with the Council’s Financial Regulations the level of funding secured required
approval by the Cabinet.

The costs of running the Council’s leisure facilities had increased significantly during
the current financial year, particularly in relation to utilities and pool chemicals.

In recognition of national issues the Swimming Pool Support Fund was launched by

central government in March 2023. It had been necessary to support LeisureSK Ltd.

with a management fee in the current financial year; to cover the increases in utilities
and pool chemicals that had previously been unbudgeted.

Note: Both Councillor Charmaine Morgan and Nicola McCoy-Brown left the Council
Chamber during the debate and vote on this item, as they were Directors of
LeisureSK Ltd.

The following points were raised during debate of this item:
e Both Stamford and Grantham Meres Leisure Centres would benefit from this

funding. There was no funding available for Bourne Leisure Centre. It was
reported that there were only five leisure centres across Lincolnshire that



received this funding, so it was a huge success for the Council to receive
support for two of th
[...]
e Environment Overview and Scrutiny met and agreed that a
consultation on the Strategy would take place in July 2023 for a period of four weeks.
73% of respondents the commitments made by the Council in 2019 (when they
declared a climate emergency).

Valuable feedback had been gathered from the consultation exercise, particularly
around the need for guidance and support for residents. Also highlighted was the
ambition for tackling climate change, and concerns around climate change adaption.

The updated Strategy was the first stage of a two-step process. Detailed plans
around eight strategy themes would be presented in a subsequent Climate Action
Plan.

The revised Climate Action Strategy was presented to Environment Overview &
Scrutiny Committee on 3 October 2023. The Committee recommended to Cabinet to
approve the adoption of the revised South Kesteven Climate Action Strategy whilst
undertaking to engage with the wider community to further inform the development of
the Climate Action Plan.

The following points were highlighted during debate:

e Emergency planning was taken very seriously. It was important to encourage
Parish Councils to formally sign up to the Local Resilience Forum to be part of
this.

e The Terms of Reference were being finalised for the Climate Change Working
Group.

e New obligations were being placed on Councils by the Environment Act. The
government had put the onus on Councils to consider biodiversity net gain
within Planning from January 2024.

e A future report would be required on what was intended for the biodiversity
action plan, and to report what was already happening in relation to grounds
and open spaces.

51. Cabinet's Forward Plan

The Forward Plan was noted.

14



The meeting closed at 3:28pm.

15



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH
KESTEVEN
DISTRICT
COUNCIL

Minutes

Cabinet
Tuesday, 14 May 2024

Date of publication: 22 May 2024.

Call in expires 30 May and decisions
can be implemented on 31 May
(provided there is no call-in).

The Leader: Councillor Ashley Baxter, Leader of the Council (Chairman)
The Deputy Leader: Councillor Richard Cleaver, Deputy Leader of the Council
(Vice-Chairman)

Cabinet Members present

Councillor Rhys Baker, Cabinet Member for Environment and Waste

Councillor Phil Dilks, Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning

Councillor Philip Knowles, Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance and Licensing
Councillor Rhea Rayside, Cabinet Member for People and Communities

Councillor Paul Stokes, Cabinet Member for Leisure and Culture

Non-Cabinet Members present

Councillor Tim Harrison
Councillor lan Selby

Officers

Karen Bradford, Chief Executive

Richard Wyles, Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer

Alison Hall-Wright, Director of Housing

Graham Watts, Assistant Director (Governance and Public Protection) and
Monitoring Officer

Karen Whitfield, Assistant Director — Leisure, Culture and Place

Nick Hibberd, Head of Economic Development and Inward Investment
Chris Prime, Communications Manager

Debbie Roberts, Head of Corporate Projects, Policy and Performance
James Welbourn, Democratic Services Manager (Deputy Monitoring Officer)
Serena Brown, Sustainability and Climate Change Officer

Molly-Mae Taylor, Communications Officer

113. Apologies for absence

There were no apologies for absence.

17



114. Minutes of the previous meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 April 2024 were agreed as a correct record.
115. Disclosure of Interests

There were none.

116. Housing Stock Condition Survey Contract Award

Purpose of report

To obtain approval to enter into a contract with Impart Links Ltd. for the provision of
Stock Condition Surveys and Energy Performance Certificates (EPCs) to dwellings
that formed part of South Kesteven District Council’s housing stock.

Decision

That Cabinet approves the award of a contract to Impart Links Ltd. for the

provision of stock conditions surveys and EPCs for a period of 2 years with the option
to extend for a further 1 year plus 1 year, with a maximum contract value of
£281,000.

Alternative options considered and rejected

An alternative option would have been to keep the works in house and utilise Council
staff to complete the stock condition surveys. Due to existing service delivery
pressures, this would have caused extensive delay to the surveys and was therefore
not considered an appropriate option.

Reasons for decision

The proposed contract award to Impart Links Ltd had followed a compliant
procurement process and would ensure the Council’s annual target of 1,000 re-
inspection surveys was met.

The Council had a duty to comply with the ‘Decent Homes Standard’ as well as an
aspiration to adhere to best practice where practical.

117. Trees and Woodland Strategy 2024-2034

Purpose of report

To ask Cabinet to approve the South Kesteven District Council Trees and Woodlands
Strategy 2024 — 2034.

18



Decision
That Cabinet:

1. Approves the new South Kesteven District Council Trees and Woodlands
Strategy 2024 — 2034.

2. Delegates authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Cabinet
Member with responsibility for Environment and Waste to make minor
amendments to the document, as necessary, before final publication.

Alternative options considered and rejected

The Council could have decided not to have a Trees and Woodlands Strategy.
However, such a decision would not align with the Council’s commitment to
delivering on the ambitions set out in its adopted Climate Action Strategy and on new
duties for biodiversity improvements. The results of the public consultation (Appendix
5 of the report) also demonstrated a clear desire from residents for the Council to
develop a strategic approach to the management of its tree assets.

Reasons for decisions

The Trees and Woodlands Strategy would inform how the Council would protect and
enhance the district’s tree population, with specific reference to tree preservation
orders, development control and tree
[...]
e the opportunity to those present to ask questions of
Cabinet Members, but there were none forthcoming.

The meeting closed at 2:38pm.

22



Agenda Iltem 5

SOUTH Cabinet
KESTEVEN

DISTRICT Tuesday, 11 June 2024
COUNCIL

Report of Cabinet Member for Planning

Councillor Phil Dilks

Local Development Scheme (2024 - 2027)

Report Author

Shaza Brannon, Planning Policy Manager

X% shaza.brannon@southkesteven.gov.uk

Purpose of Report

To approve the revised Local Development Scheme (2024 — 2027) which includes a
change to the Local Plan timetable.

Recommendations

1. That Cabinet approves the revised Local Development Scheme 2024 - 2027
(attached as Appendix A).

Decision Information
Is this a Key Decision? Yes

Does the report contain any No
exempt or confidential
information not for publication?

What are the relevant corporate Connecting communities
priorities? Sustainable South Kesteven
Enabling economic opportunities
Housing
Effective council

Which wards are impacted? (Al Wards);

23


http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.google.com/url?sa=t&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=web&cd=&ved=2ahUKEwjA9ZD3npmDAxXiW0EAHTQ1B8wQ6F56BAgYEAE&url=https%3A%2F%2Ftwitter.com%2Fsouthkesteven%3Fref_src%3Dtwsrc%255Egoogle%257Ctwcamp%255Eserp%257Ctwgr%255Eauthor&usg=AOvVaw3tyUX_pL6iClaIPNJYrdFC&opi=89978449
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1

1.

Implications

Taking into consideration implications relating to finance and procurement, legal and
governance, risk and mitigation, health and safety, diversity and inclusion, safeguarding,
staffing, community safety, mental health and wellbeing and the impact on the Council’s
declaration of a climate change emergency, the following implications have been
identified:

Finance

11

The cost of undertaking the Local Plan is included within the approved budget for
the current financial year. The financial implications associated with future years will
be considered as part of the Council’'s budget setting process.

Completed by: Paul Sutton Interim Head of Finance (Deputy Section 151 Officer)

Legal and Governance

1.2

1.3

The preparation of a Local Development Scheme and Local Plan are statutory
requirements of the Planning and Compulsory Planning Act 2004 (as amended by
the Localism Act 2011) and Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England)
Regulations 12. There is a need to ensure the Local Plan is up to date through a
review. Failure to have an up-to-date Local Plan in place, limits the Council’s ability
to influence the quantum, location and quality of development in its area. The
Government have made clear they expect Councils to have a Local Plan in place.

The Council must publicise its intended timetable for producing the Local Plan. This
information is contained in the proposed Local Development Scheme which
authorities should publish on their website and must be kept up to date. The Council
has a legal duty to ensure that the Local Development Scheme is kept up to date.
The report is returning to Cabinet due to a change in the Local Plan timetable.

Completed by: James Welbourn, Democratic Services Manager and Deputy Monitoring

Officer

Risk and Mitigation

1.4

Publishing a Local Development Scheme and keeping it up to date is a regulatory
requirement. The Council currently has a Local Development Scheme in place, but
an update is required due to a timetable delay which has triggered a review of the
Local Development Scheme. The delay is due to proposed amendments to the
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) which are expected to be published
by the Government ‘in due course’.

24



Local Plans must be in conformity with the NPPF and the Council has consequently
delayed publication of the Draft Local Plan to consider the proposed changes
through the Local Plan Review.

Com
[...]
rate

Adoption of Local Plan

©ONOORWDNRE

Local Development Scheme

The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended) places a statutory
duty on South Kesteven District Council to outline which documents will form part
of the Council’s Local Plan within a document known as the Local Development
Scheme. The Local Development Scheme informs developers, landowners, agents,

26



2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

and members of the public of the Council’'s programme for the preparation of
documents and the key stages to get involved in the planning making process.

The Local Development Scheme should be kept up to date to reflect the Council’s
progress and to inform residents and stakeholders of each stage of the Local Plan
Review and opportunities to participate. The Local Development Scheme at
Appendix A covers the period 2024-2027 and updates the previous version
published in May 2023.

The Local Development scheme published in May 2023 indicated that a Draft Local
Plan would be published in Winter 2023/2024 for a consultation (number four of the
stages outlined above) in accordance with Regulation 18 of the Town and Country
Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012). The Draft Local Plan
consultation commenced on 29" February 2024 for 8 weeks until 25" April 2024 in
conformity with the Local Development Scheme.

The Regulation 18 Draft Local Plan consultation attracted a positive response rate
with over 1500 responses received, including responses from the public and
stakeholders. To ensure that each comment is considered carefully, the Local
Development Scheme’s timetable has been revised (Appendix A) to allow the
Council to process representations and incorporate any necessary changes into the
Pre-Submission Local Plan before consultation. It is therefore expected that the
next regulatory public consultation stage will be held in Winter 2024/2025, with
submission to the Secretary of state by 30 June 2025.

The New Local Plan Timetable

The process of produ
[...]
o inform the Secretary of State of
timescales for Local Plan production, the Council considers it prudent to notify
the Secretary of State, via the Planning Inspectorate, of the revised Local
Development Scheme and timetable for submission to ensure that the Planning
Inspectorate can adequately resource the Local Plan examination.

The Local Development Scheme will be monitored and considered on an annual
basis through the Authority Monitoring Report (AMR), which sets out the list of
documents included and considers any changes and updates.

Key Considerations

The Council has a legal duty to keep the Local Development Scheme up to date
and to publish onto the Council’s website. The previously agreed timetable is out
of date and requires amending.

Other than the timetable, no other key changes have been made to the Local
Development Scheme.

Other Options Considered

The alternative of not reviewing the Local Development Scheme has been
discounted. Failing to keep the Local Development Scheme up to date would
contravene the statutory requirements of the Planning and Compulsory Planning
Act 2004 (as amended by the Localism Act 2011) and Town and Country Planning
(Local Planning) (England) Regulations 12.

Reasons for the Recommendations

The reason for the recommendation is to ensure the Council is providing an up-to-
date position and an accurate timeline for the production of development plan
documents. This will ensure that the Council is acting in accordance with the
requirements of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended).
Maintaining an up-to-date Local Development Scheme will ensure a transparent
process. This is important because the local community and others with an interest
in the district can be kept aware of development plan production and stages of
consultation.

Supporting the continuity of the planning function in South Kesteven will aid the

recovery of the local economy and the economic resilience of the district by
providing greater certainty and confidence for future investment and development.

29



6. Consultation

6.1 Consultation on the Local Development Scheme is not a regulatory requirement.

6.2 Akey element to the preparation of the Local Plan Review is the Council’s approach
to consulting and engaging the community on the South Kesteven Local Plan. The
Local Plan goes through several stages of preparation. It is important to clearly set
out how and when people can become involved in the process, which is the purpose
of the Local Development Scheme. Significant consultation will be undertaken
throughout all the stages of preparing and producing the Local Plan Review and
timescales for consultation are set out in the Local Development Scheme. In
undertaking consultation, the Council must comply with its adopted Statement of
Community Involvement (SCI).

7. Background Papers
7.1  List any background papers and where they can be accessed:
e Local Development Scheme (October 2023)

https://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2023-
08/Local Development Scheme 2023-2026.pdf

e Statement of Community Involvement 2021
https://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2023-
08/Final SCI 2021.pdf

e National Planning Policy Framework
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/65al1laf7e8f5ec000f1f8c46/
NPPFE December 2023.pdf

8. Appendices

8.1  Appendix A: Local Development Scheme (June 2024)

8.2  Appendix B: Stages of Local Plan Production

30


https://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2023-08/Local_Development_Scheme_2023-2026.pdf
https://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2023-08/Local_Development_Scheme_2023-2026.pdf
https://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2023-08/Final_SCI_2021.pdf
https://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/sites/default/files/2023-08/Final_SCI_2021.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/65a11af7e8f5ec000f1f8c46/NPPF_December_2023.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/65a11af7e8f5ec000f1f8c46/NPPF_Dec
[...]
 as part
of day to day working so all
staff have some knowledge
about all the projects currently
being undertaken.
Secondments or short-term
contacts may be necessary
subject to financial constraints.

Financial
resources

Unforeseen issues can arise
during the preparation of the
Local Plan.

Careful project planning to
avoid unplanned work.
Keep under review
opportunities for joint
commissioning of evidence
base studies.

Failure of external
consultants

The failure of external
consultation to deliver
required specialist support
could impact on the ability to
achieve the time scales set
out.

Ensure objectives are clearly
stated in project brief.

Arrange regular updates and
meetings with the consultant.

10

SOUTH
KESTEVEN

o

42 &)

DISTRICT
COUNCIL




6.1

6.2

South Kesteven District Council — Local Development Scheme 2024-2027

6. Monitoring

Progress against the LDS will be reviewed annually and reported through the AMR.
This will enable consideration of changes, if any, that may be required to the LDS
including revisions to the Local Plan timetable. Any changes will be brought forward

through a review of the LDS.

During the year, progress on the preparations of the Local Plan will be published on
the Councils website, ensuring the local community and others with an interest in the
Local Plan are kept informed.

11

i

SOUTH
KESTEVEN
DISTRICT
COUNCIL




14%

Appendix 1: Local Development Plan Timetable

Commencement of
document
preparation

Apr-Dec

Apr-Dec

Apr-Dec

South Kesteven District Council — Local Development Scheme 2024-2027

Apr-Dec

Winter

Spring

/]

Summer

Autumn

Winter

Spring

Summer

Autumn

Winter

Spring

Summer

Consultation on
the scope of the
Plan (Regulation
18)

Consultation on
the Draft Local
Plan (Regulation
18)

Consultation on
the Pre-submission
Local Plan
(Regulation 19)

Submission
(Regulation 22)

Examination
(Regulation 24)

Inspector's Report
Regulation 25)

Main
Modifications
(Regulation 25)

Adoption
(Regulation 26)


[...]
ocal Plan was published for an
eight-week consultation period in April/May 2024.

Stage 5: Public consultation on the Pre-submission Local Plan (Regulation
19) Winter 2024/25

Prior to submission of the Local Plan for examination, the Council must consult the
public on a draft Local Plan, this will also include the development management
policies and sites allocated for future housing, employment and retail development.
The document will be made available for a minimum of a six-week period of
consultation with local residents and other key stakeholders, and all valid
representation made will be passed onto the independent Inspector appointed to
examine the draft Local Plan.

47



Stage 6: Submit Local Plan to Secretary of State for Examination
(Regulation 22) Summer (June) 2025

Following the Regulation 19 Public Consultation on the Draft Local Plan, the draft
Local Plan and associated documents will be submitted to the Secretary of State.
This stage triggers the independent examination of the document.

It is important to note that the Local Plan is timetabled to be submitted to the
Secretary of State before the government-imposed deadline of 30 June 2024, to
ensure that the Local Plan is considered under the existing legal framework.

Stage 7: Examination of Local Plan by Planning Inspectorate (Regulation
24) — Summer 2025 - Spring 2026

The Secretary of State will appoint an independent Inspector (from the Planning
Inspectorate). Following the examination, the Inspector will produce a report in
order to determine whether or not the plan can be considered to be ‘sound’. This
report may include changes to the draft Local Plan where the Inspector feels that
these are necessary to ensure that the plan is sound.

Stage 8: Adoption of Local Plan (Regulation 26) Summer 2026

The final stage in the plan making process is the formal adoption of a Plan. In
accordance with the Council’s constitution, the adoption of the Local Plan must
take place at a meeting of Full Counc
[...]


A Key Decision is a Cabinet decision that is likely:
1. Toresult in the District Council incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard
to the District Council’s budget for the service or function to which the decision relates (for these purposes, South Kesteven
District Council has agreed £200,000 as the threshold at which a decision will be considered significant); or

2. To be significant in terms of its effects on communities that live or work in an area comprising two or more wards.

The Forward Plan

The Cabinet Forward Plan is a rolling, 12-month plan that will be updated on a regular basis. It includes those Key Decisions and
Non-Key Decisions that are scheduled to be considered by Cabinet during the plan period.



¢S

Notice of future Cabinet decisions and recom

mendations to Council

Summary

| Date | Action

| Contact

Larch Close (21 New Build Units) - Contract Award - Key Decision

Larch Close (21 New Build Units) - Contract
Award

11 Jun
2024

To agree the contract

Cabinet Member for Housing & Planning
(Councillor Phil Dilks)

Suniel Pillai, New Build Project Officer
E-mail: suniel.pillai@southkesteven.gov.uk

Local Development Scheme (2024 - 2027) - Key Decision

To approve the revised Local Development
Scheme (2024 — 2027) which includes a
change to the Local Plan timetable.

11 Jun
2024

That Cabinet approves the
revised Local Development
Scheme (2024-2027)

Cabinet Member for Housing & Planning
(Councillor Phil Dilks)

Shaza Brannon, Planning Policy Manager
E-mail: shaza.brannon@southkesteven.gov.uk

Review of Public Space Protection Orders

- Key Decision

To review the existing Public Space
Protection Orders in force across the
District.

9 Jul 2024 | To agree a course of action
for PSPOs in the District.

Cabinet Member for People & Communities
(Councillor Rhea Rayside)

Ayeisha Kirkham, Head of Public Protection
E-mail: ayeisha.kirkham@southkesteven.gov.uk

South Kesteven District Council Car 
[...]
der the proposed Budget.

11 Feb
2025

To recommend the Budget to
Full Council.

The Leader of the Council, Cabinet Member for
Finance and Economic Development (Councillor
Ashley Baxter)

Richard Wyles, Deputy Chief Executive and
Section 151 Officer

E-mail: r.wyles@southkesteven.gov.uk




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes , 14/05/2024 Cabinet

	5 Local Development Scheme (2024 - 2027)
	Appendix A Local Development Scheme (2024 - 2027)
	Appendix B for Local Development Scheme (2024 - 2027)

	6 Cabinet Forward Plan
	Forward Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes 
Cabinet 
Tuesday, 11 June 2024 
 
Date of publication – 17 June 2024 
Call in expiry 24 June, decisions can 
be implemented (provided no call-in) 
on 25 June 2024. 

 

 

 
 

 
The Leader: Councillor Ashley Baxter, Leader of the Council (Chairman)(none) 
  
Cabinet Members present  
  
Councillor Rhys Baker, Cabinet Member for Environment and Waste 
Councillor Richard Cleaver, Cabinet Member for Property and Public Engagement 
Councillor Phil Dilks, Cabinet Member for Planning 
Councillor Philip Knowles, Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance and Licensing 
Councillor Virginia Moran, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Rhea Rayside, Cabinet Member for People and Communities 
 
Non-Cabinet Members present 
 
Councillor Tim Harrison 
 
Officers 

 

Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 
Richard Wyles, Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer 
Alison Hall-Wright, Director of Housing 
Graham Watts, Assistant Director (Governance and Public Protection) and 
Monitoring Officer 
Emma Whittaker, Assistant Director of Planning 
Chris Prime, Communications Manager 
Debbie Roberts, Head of Corporate Projects, Policy and Performance 
James Welbourn, Democratic Services Manager (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
Patrick Astill, Communications Officer 
 
1. Apologies for absence 
 
The Leader of the Council welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
He thanked those that had taken part in the events related to the 80th anniversary of 
D-Day. 
 



 

 

The Leader also thanked Inspire Plus for inviting him and the Chief Executive to the 
‘Mini-Olympics’, a fantastic event where over 700 young children had taken part in a 
sports event at Grantham Meres Stadium. 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Paul Stokes. 
 
Councillor Virginia Moran was welcomed to her first Cabinet meeting. 
 
2. Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2023 were re-confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 May 2024 were also confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 
3. Disclosure of Interests 
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 
4. Contract Award for New Build Housing Scheme for 21 units at Larch 

Close, Grantham 
 
The Contract Award for New Build Housing Scheme for 21 units at Larch Close, 
Grantham was DEFERRED until a future meeting of Cabinet in order that the value 
for money proposal could be revisited. 
 
The Leader explained that it was vital to ensure a scheme of such scale and cost 
provided value for money to the Housing Revenue Account whilst also meeting the 
needs of those in housing need. 
 
5. Local Development Scheme (2024 - 2027) 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To ask Cabinet to approve the revised Local Development Scheme (2024-2027) 
which included a change to the Local Plan timetable. 
 
Decision  
 
That Cabinet approves the revised Local Development Scheme 2024-2027 (attached 
as Appendix A to the report). 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected  
 
The alternative of not reviewing the Local Development Scheme was discounted. 
Failing to keep the Local Development Scheme up to date would have contravened 
the statutory requirements of the Planning and Compulsory Planning Act 2004 (as 
amended by the Localism Act 2011) and Town and Country Planning (Local 
Planning) (England) Regulations 12. 



 

 

 
Reasons for decision 
 
Following the adoption of the Local Plan in January 2020, the Council embarked on a 
Local Plan review to take it up to 2041. In line with the Local Development Scheme 
Regulation 18 the draft Local Plan was published for an 8-week consultation in 
February 2024. The consultation attracted c1500 responses from members of the 
public and relevant stakeholders. To ensure each comment was carefully considered 
the timetable had been revised to allow the Council to properly process these 
representations and incorporate any prudent changes into the Local Plan. 
 
The Council had reviewed the scheme and ensured that the timetable was realistic 
and achievable.  
 
The reason for the decision was to ensure the Council was providing an up-to date 
position and an accurate timeline for the production of development plan documents. 
This would ensure that the Council was acting in accordance with the requirements 
of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended). Maintaining an 
up-to-date Local Development Scheme would ensure a transparent process. This 
was important because the local community and others with an interest in the district 
could be kept aware of development plan production and stages of consultation.  
 
Supporting the continuity of the planning function in South Kesteven would aid the 
recovery of the local economy and the economic resilience of the district by providing 
greater certainty and confidence for future investment and development. 
 
The revised scheme indicated that the next regulatory consultation stage was 
scheduled for winter 2024/2025, with a submission to the Secretary of State by 30 
June 2025, ensuring that the Local Plan was considered under the existing legal 
framework. 
 
The revised scheme was to be published on the South Kesteven District Council 
website, and all town and parish councillors in the district would be notified. 
 
Part of the process being undertaken now by Planning officers was the gathering of 
any petitions on sites in the Local Plan. 
 
There was one error in the report – the Consultation on the Draft Local Plan was 
completed on 25 April 2024, not 2025. 
 
 
6. Cabinet Forward Plan 
 
The following updates were provided to members: 
 

• On 12 June the Council would release a video on Grantham being ‘open to 
business’. 

• A decision on Mallard Pass by Lincolnshire County Council had been deferred 
due to the General Election taking place. A decision would not be taken before 
4 July 2024. 



 

 

• Summons for the next Cabinet meeting on 9 July would go out on 1 July, 
therefore all reports would be marked ‘to follow’ to ensure that no reports 
could significantly influence the election on 4 July. 

 
The Forward Plan was noted. 
 
7. Members' Open Questions 
 
There were none. 
 
The meeting closed at 2:17pm. 
 
 


